

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK,
LTD., ET AL.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No.: 3-09-CV-0298-N

**RECEIVER’S RESPONSE TO KLS STANFORD VICTIMS’
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND FOR APPOINTMENT TO
THE OFFICIAL STANFORD INVESTORS COMMITTEE**

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Kevin M. Sadler
Robert I. Howell
David T. Arlington
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701-4039
512.322.2500
512.322.2501 (Facsimile)

Timothy S. Durst
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
214.953.6500
214.953.6503 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR RECEIVER
RALPH S. JANVEY

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities..... ii

Summary..... 1

Factual Background.....4

Argument and Authorities 7

 I. Movants are not entitled to intervene as of right under Federal Rule of Civil
 Procedure 24(a)(2). 7

 A. Movants’ interests are adequately represented by the Receiver, the
 Examiner, the Investors Committee, and the SEC. 7

 B. Disposition of this suit will not impair or impede Movants’ interests as
 investors in the Stanford Ponzi scheme. 10

 C. Movants’ motion to intervene is not timely. 13

 II. Permissive intervention is also improper. 15

Conclusion..... 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 743 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	12
<i>Deus v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Diaz v. Southern Drilling Corp.</i> , 427 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1970)	11
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Haspel & Davis Milling & Planting Co. Ltd. v. Board of Levee Commissioners of the Orleans Levee District</i> , 493 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Johnson v. City of Dallas</i> , 155 F.R.D. 581 (N.D. Tex. 1994)	10
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Kneeland v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements</i> , 884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 15
<i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>SEC v. Behrens</i> , No. 8:08CV13, 2008 WL 2485599 (D. Neb. June 17, 2008)	16

SEC v. Byers,
 No. 08 Civ. 7104 (DC), 2008 WL 5102017 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)..... 8, 9

SEC v. Fifth Ave. Coach Lines, Inc.,
 364 F. Supp. 1220 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) 11

SEC v. Funding Resource Group,
 No. 99-10980, 2000 WL 1468823 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 11

SEC v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.,
 No. 10–10387, 2011 WL 2447717 (5th Cir. June 20, 2011)..... 16

SEC v. TLC Investments & Trade Co.,
 147 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2001) 8, 15

SEC v. W.L. Moody & Co., Bankers (Unincorporated),
 374 F. Supp. 465 (S.D. Tex. 1974) 11

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) 13, 14, 15, 16

Swann v. City of Dallas,
 172 F.R.D. 211 (N.D. Tex. 1997)..... 10

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,
 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

United States v. Texas Eastern Transmission Corp.,
 923 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1991) 10

United States v. Texas Education Agency,
 138 F.R.D. 503 (N.D. Tex. 1991)..... 8

STATUTES

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 24.013 (Vernon 2009)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 24 7

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 24(a)(2) 7, 10

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 24(b) 15

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 24(b)(1)(B) 15
